

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

SIERRA GP LLC, SIERRA RESOURCES INC.,	:	
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST	:	
COMPANY, N.A., SARAH W. BRYANT,	:	
ROBERT P. GRAY, RICHARD T. HANSON,	:	
ELIZABETH F. PRINCE, and	:	
JOHN W. REYNOLDS,	:	
	:	No. 31, 2016
Appellants,	:	
	:	Court Below:
v.	:	
	:	Court of Chancery
NORTH CAROLINA POLICE RETIREMENT FUND,	:	of the State of Delaware
individually and derivatively on	:	
behalf of SIERRA PROPERTIES LP,	:	C.A. No. 12871-CS
	:	
Appellee.	:	

Appellants' Opening Brief

Team K
Attorneys for Appellants
February 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. SECTION 11.01 OF THE INDENTURE IS VALID, ENFORCEABLE, AND THE RESULT OF AN ENTIRELY FAIR TRANSACTION IN WHICH APPELLANTS BREACHED NO FIDUCIARY DUTIES.....	6
A. <u>Question Presented</u>	6
B. <u>Scope of Review</u>	6
C. <u>Merits of the Argument</u>	6
1. The Court of Chancery improperly determined that Section 11.01 of the Indenture was not the result of an entirely fair transaction.....	6
2. Section 11.01 of the Indenture is valid and enforceable because there is no guarantee of the put rights' triggering and its adoption was not tainted by the shadow of a proxy contest.....	13
II. DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS OWED NO FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO SIERRA LP AS ITS GENERAL PARTNER BECAUSE DIFFERENT CONSIDERATIONS INHERE IN THIS CASE THAN WERE RELIED UPON IN STANDING PRECEDENT, AND THUS A DEPARTURE THEREFROM IS WARRANTED.....	16
A. <u>Question Presented</u>	16
B. <u>Scope of Review</u>	17
C. <u>Merits of the Argument</u>	17
1. The facts of this case do not align with those of <i>USACafes</i> as Sierra Resources neither intentionally used the Partnership's property for its own benefit nor was it used in a manner that was to the detriment of the Partnership property, or its beneficiaries, and thus did not owe fiduciary duties to Sierra LP.....	17

2. New precedent and clarification is needed in cases of a corporate general partner's fiduciary duties when the actions taken by the corporate entity are not based in self-dealing or inequity.....23

 i. *USACafes* should be limited to acts by corporate general partners that are found to be based in self-dealing inequity.....23

 ii. New precedent is needed limiting corporate general partner fiduciary duties in fair and good faith transactions..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

Delaware Supreme Court Cases

Brehm v. Eisner,
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....11, 15

Frank v. Wilson & Co.,
32 A.2d 277 (Del. 1943).....18

Malpiede v. Townson,
80 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....22

Nemec v. Shrader,
991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....18

Ramirez v. Murdick,
948 A.2d 395 (Del. 2008).....6, 17

RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis,
129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....11

Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petrol. Co.,
493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....6

Weinberger v. Uop,
457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....7, 10

Delaware Court of Chancery Cases

Bay Ctr. Apartments Owner, LLC v. Emery Bay PKI, LLC,
2009 WL 1124451 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2009).....20

Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.,
564 A.2d 651 (Del Ch. 1988).....7

Cargill, Inc. v. JWH Special Circumstance LLC,
959 A.2d 1096 (Del. Ch. 2008).....23

Emerald Partners v. Berlin,
787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001).....7

Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC,
62 A.3d 649 (Del. Ch. 2012).....19

Gelfman v. Weeden Inv'rs, L.P.,
792 A.2d 977 (Del. Ch. 2001).....24

In re Boston Celtics Ltd. P'ship S'holders Litig.,
1999 WL 641902 (Del. Ch. Aug. 6, 1999)24

<i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	21
<i>In re USACafes, L.P. Litig.</i> , 600 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1991)	17, 19, 23
<i>Kallick v. Sandridge Energy, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013)	10, 14
<i>Pontiac Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Ballantine, Healthways et al.</i> , 2014 WL 6388645 (Del Ch. Oct. 14, 2014)	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Phillips v. Hove</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 137 (Del. Ch. Sep. 22, 2011).....	23
<i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011)	6, 13
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharms, Inc.</i> , 983 A.2d 304 (Del Ch. 2009).....	7, 8, 11, 14
<i>Shamrock Holdings, Inc. v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 559 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1989).....	6
<i>Valeant Pharms. Int'l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	10
<i>Wallace v. Wood</i> , 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>Wayne Cty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 126 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009).....	14
Secondary Sources	
Arthur Fleischer, Jr. et al., <i>Takeover Defense: Mergers and Acquisitions</i> § 6.11 (7th ed. 2015).....	15
4 William F. Fratcher, <i>Scott on Trusts</i> § 326.3 (4th ed. 1989).....	22
Victoria Ivashina & David Scharfstein, <i>Bank Lending During the Financial Crisis of 2008</i> , 97 J. Fin. Econ. 319 (2010).....	9
20 Elizabeth S. Miller & Robert A. Ragazzo, <i>Texas Practice Series: Business Organizations</i> § 28.4 (3d ed. 2016).....	9
